

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LEMON BAY COVE, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID SMOLKER
Smolker, Mathews, P.A.
100 S. Ashley Dr., Ste. 1490
Tampa, FL 33602

CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 419-7111
ckieser@pacificlegal.org

MARK MILLER
KATHRYN D. VALOIS
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Ste. 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
LIST OF ALL PARTIESii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW 1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND
ORDINANCE AT ISSUE..... 1
INTRODUCTION 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4
 A. Lemon Bay Takes Control of Valuable
 Southwest Florida Bayfront Property 4
 B. Charlotte County Code Encourages
 Development of Lemon Bay’s Property 7
 C. Army Corps Tells Lemon Bay to Find a
 New Piece of Property to Develop 8
 D. Lemon Bay Sues for a Taking and Its Claims
 Are Purportedly Denied on the Merits,
 But Are in Reality Denied as Unripe 9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 10

I. THE JUDGMENT BELOW SIDESTEPS THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT, FORCING PROPERTY OWNERS INTO A NEVER-ENDING LOOP OF ASKING PERMISSION TO RIPEN A TAKINGS CLAIM 10

A. The Judgment Below Compounded the Errors of Other Courts by Requiring Lemon Bay to Enter an Indeterminate Finality Loop..... 13

B. The Lower Courts’ Definition of Finality Would Make It Nearly Impossible to Obtain a Merits Decision in a Regulatory Takings Case 15

II. THE LOWER COURTS ARE DIVERGING AFTER *PAKDEL*..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

Appendix

U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit,
No. 2022-2242, Judgment,
filed March 6, 2024..... 1a

U.S. Court of Federal Claims, No. 17-436L,
Judgment, filed July 15, 2022..... 3a

U.S. Court of Federal Claims, No. 17-436L,
Post-Trial Opinion, filed July 15, 2022..... 4a

U.S. Court of Federal Claims, No. 17-436L,
Notice of Appeal, filed September 13, 2022..... 59a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>835 Hinesburg Road, LLC v. City of South Burlington</i> , No. 23-218, 2023 WL 7383146 (2d Cir. Nov. 8, 2023).....	4, 14
<i>Bay-Houston Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 58 Fed. Cl. 462 (2003).....	16
<i>Catholic Healthcare International, Inc. v. Genoa Charter Township</i> , 82 F.4th 442 (6th Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	16
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	11
<i>Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd. v. City of Monterey</i> , 920 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1990)	11–12
<i>Haney as Trustee of Gooseberry Island Trust v. Town of Mashpee</i> , 70 F.4th 12 (1st Cir. 2023)	4, 13
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	16
<i>Kass v. Lewin</i> , 104 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 1958)	6
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019)	2, 11, 13

<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	16–17
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	3, 9–10, 15–17
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo Cnty.</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986)	14
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	10
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	3
<i>North Mill St., LLC v. City of Aspen</i> , 6 F.4th 1216 (10th Cir. 2021).....	4, 13
<i>Pakdel v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 594 U.S. 474 (2021)	2, 4, 13, 15, 17–18
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	12, 14
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	9
<i>Ralston v. Cnty. of San Mateo</i> , No. 21-16489, 2022 WL 16570800 (9th Cir. Nov. 1, 2022).....	4, 14
<i>S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 922 F.2d 498 (9th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Sackett v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023)	13

<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v.</i> <i>City of San Diego,</i> 450 U.S. 621 (1981)	12
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v.</i> <i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco,</i> 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	11
<i>South Grande View Dev. Co. v.</i> <i>City of Alabaster,</i> 1 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning</i> <i>Agency,</i> 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	12
<i>Trustees of Internal Improvement Fund</i> <i>v. Claughton,</i> 86 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 1956).....	5–6
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v.</i> <i>Hawkes Co.,</i> 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	13
<i>Vill. Green at Sayville, LLC v.</i> <i>Town of Islip,</i> 43 F.4th 287 (2d Cir. 2022)	14–15
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins,</i> 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	4
<i>Williamson Cnty. Reg'l Planning</i> <i>Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of</i> <i>Johnson City,</i> 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	11–12
<i>Zabel v. Pinellas Cnty. Water & Nav.</i> <i>Control Auth.,</i> 171 So. 2d 376 (Fla. 1965).....	6

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1, 11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	10
Fla. Stat. § 253.15 (1953).....	5

Supreme Court Rule

Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	1
------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Brown, Carol Necole & Merriam, Dwight H., <i>On the Twenty-Fifth Anniversary of Lucas: Making or Breaking the Takings Claim</i> , 102 Iowa L. Rev. 1847 (2017).....	15
Charlotte County, Florida, Code of Ordinances, Section 3-9-50	7
Lemon Bay - Englewood FL Real Estate, Zillow.com, https://shorturl.at/OgiSU	5
Stein, Gregory M., <i>Regulatory Takings and Ripeness in the Federal Courts</i> , 48 Vand. L. Rev. 1 (1995)	16
